

ITEM NO.11
SECTION XVI-A

REGISTRAR COURT. 1 THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

Transfer Petition(s) (Criminal) No(s). 84/2020

PRIYANKA RANI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AMIT AHUJA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 19-01-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Krishna Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr K.M.Monika, Adv.
Mr Prateek Rai, Adv.
Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference, the Court made the following

O R D E R

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps alongwith fresh particulars to effect service on respondent nos.1 to 5 within two weeks time. In addition, service is allowed in terms of order dated 10.7.2020 in SUO MOTO WRIT PETITION @ NO. 3/2020 passed by the Hon'ble Chief Justice of India which reads as follows:

".. IA No.48461/2020-Service of all notices, summons and exchange of pleadings.

Service of notices, summons and exchange of pleadings/documents, is a requirement of virtually every legal proceeding. Service of notices, summons and pleadings etc. have not been possible during the period of lockdown because this involves visits to post

Item No.11

offices, courier companies or physical delivery of notices, summons and pleadings. We, therefore, consider it appropriate to direct that such services of all the above may be effected by e-mail, FAX, commonly used instant messaging services, such as Whatsapp, Telegram, Signal etc. However, if a party intends to effect service by means of said instant messaging services, we direct that in addition thereto, the party must also effect service of the same document/documents by e-mail, simultaneously on the same date..."

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to file affidavit of service to that effect within four weeks.

List again on 23.2.2021.

ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE
Registrar