

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL/CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO.84 OF 2020

PRIYANKA RANI ...Petitioner

VS.

AMIT AHUJA & ORS. ...Respondents

WITH

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.3 OF 2020

O R D E R

Transfer Petition (Criminal)No.84 of 2020 has been filed by the petitioner-wife seeking transfer of Case No.7978 of 2019 titled "Priyanka Rani v. Amit Ahuja & Ors." pending before Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Meerut, Uttar Pradesh to Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi and Transfer Petition (Civil)No.3 of 2020 has been filed by the petitioner-wife seeking transfer of Case No.1057 of 2019 titled "Amit Ahuja v. Priyanka Rani" pending before the Principal Judge, Family Court at District, Meerut, Uttar Pradesh to the court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and considering the grounds on which transfer has been prayed, Case No.7978 of 2019 titled "Priyanka Rani v. Amit Ahuja & Ors." pending before the Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Meerut, Uttar Pradesh and Case No.1057 of 2019 titled "Amit Ahuja v. Priyanka Rani" pending before the Principal Judge, Family Court, Meerut, Uttar Pradesh are ordered to be transferred to the District Judge, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi to place these matters before appropriate Court.

Records shall be sent by Court where proceedings are pending to the transferee Court promptly and without any delay.

The Transfer Petitions are, accordingly, allowed.

On receipt of the case records, the transferee Court is directed to make all endeavour for reconciliation or amicable settlement, failing which for early decision in the case without unnecessary adjournments.

.....J.
[S.ABDUL NAZEER]

.....J.
[V.RAMASUBRAMANIAN]

New Delhi;
September 05, 2022.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 84/2020

PRIYANKA RANI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AMIT AHUJA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(MEDIATION RECEIVED
IA No. 11647/2020 - EX-PARTE STAY)WITH T.P.(C) No. 3/2020
(IA No. 133/2020 - EX-PARTE STAY
IA No. 67440/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM PAYING COURT FEE)

Date : 05-09-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. RAMASUBRAMANIANFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Krishna Kr.Sharma,Adv.
Mr. Surjeet Singh,Adv.
Ms. K.M.Monika,Adv.
Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, AORFor Respondent(s) Mr. Ashwani Garg,Adv.
Mr. Sameer Garg,Adv.
Mr. Vijay Kumar, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RApplication for exemption from filing Court fee is
rejected. The petitioner is directed to deposit the
Court fee within four weeks.The Transfer Petitions are allowed in terms of the
signed order.

Pending applications also stand disposed of.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)
AR-CUM-PS(KAMLESH RAWAT)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file.)